(Note) If stock acquisition rights issued by JDI are exercised by March 31, 2022, the
amount equal to the amount of capital reserve to be increased by the new
share issuance upon exercise of the stock acquisition rights will be reduced,
and such reduced amount will be transferred to other capital surplus.

(4) Surplus Appropriation

Pursuant to Article 452 of the Companies Act, other capital surplus of JPY
288,193,339,853 will be transferred to retained earnings carried forward to eliminate
accumulated losses, subject to the reduction of the capital in (2) above and the
reduction of the capital reserve in (3) above.

(i) Decrease in other capital surplus JPY 288,193,339,853
(ii) Increase in retained earnings carried forward JPY 288,193,339,853
(iii) Other capital surplus after decrease JPY 24,899,921,708
(iv) Retained earnings carried forward after increase JPY 0

(Note) If stock acquisition rights issued by JDI are exercised by March 31, 2022, the
amount of other capital surplus after decrease will change in accordance with
the decreases in capital in (2) above and capital reserve (3) above.

3

(5) Shareholders Equity Before and After the Capital Reduction and Surplus
Appropriation

(Yen)

 Before Increase Decrease After

Capital 215,222,903,850 - 215,122,903,850 100,000,000

Capital Reserve 24,660,000,000 - 24,660,000,000 0

Other Capital
Surplus

73,310,357,711 239,782,903,850 288,193,339,853 24,899,921,708

Retained Earnings
Carried Forward

-288,193,339,853 288,193.339,853 - 0

(Note) If stock acquisition rights issued by JDI are exercised by March 31, 2022, the
amount of decrease in capital and capital reserve, increase in other capital surplus,
and the balance of other capital surplus after increase/decrease will change in
accordance with the decreases in capital in (2) above and capital reserve (3) above.

(6) Schedule

(i) Board of Directors Resolution January 12, 2022
(ii) Start of Creditor Objection Period February 1, 2022  (expected)
(iii) End of Creditor Objection Period March 1, 2022  (expected)